

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JAMES J. DUDERSTADT,  
AND THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,  
*Respondents,*

and

EBONY PATTERSON, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari Before Judgment  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
HANS BADER  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS  
Suite 300  
1233 20th Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 833-8400

KERRY L. MORGAN  
PENTIUK, COUVREUR &  
KOBILJAK, P.C.  
2915 Biddle Avenue  
Edelson Building  
Suite 200  
Wyandotte, MI 48192  
(734) 281-7100

DAVID F. HERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRK O. KOLBO  
R. LAWRENCE PURDY  
MICHAEL C. MCCARTHY  
KAI H. RICHTER  
MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN  
& BRAND, LLP  
3300 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 672-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The University’s Use of Racial Preferences in Admissions Is Not Justified by a Compelling Interest.....	1
II. The University’s Use of Racial Preferences Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	12
III. The University’s Use of Racial Preferences Violates 42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	1, 2, 8
<i>Aiken v. City of Memphis</i> , 37 F.3d 1155 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	5
<i>Billish v. City of Chicago</i> , 989 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) ....	2, 6, 9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	12
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	18
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	3
<i>Ensley Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	3
<i>General Building Contractors Association v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) .....	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 18
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	14
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>Middleton v. City of Flint</i> , 92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) .....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	8
<i>Rothe Develop. Corp. v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) .....	17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous- ing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	9
<i>Ward's Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	9
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 266 (1986) .....	5, 20
STATUTES AND RULES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	20
MISCELLANEOUS:	
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>Response to Review by Terrance Sandalow</i> , 97 U. MICH. L. Rev. 1917 (1999).....	7
WILLIAM G. BOWEN & DEREK BOK, <i>THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER</i> (1998) .....	7, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STEPHEN COLE & ELINOR BARBER, INCREASING FACULTY DIVERSITY (2003).....	7
Stacy Berg Dale & Alan Kreuger, <i>Estimating the Payoff to Attending A More Selective College: An Application of Selection on Observables and Unobservables</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper No. 7322 (1999).....	7
Alan M. Dershowitz & Laura Hanft, <i>Affirmative Action And The Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm Or Pretext</i> , 1 CARDOZO L. REV. 379 (1979) .....	14
JOHN H. MCWHORTER, LOSING THE RACE (2000).....	19
Stanley Rothman, Seymour Martin Lipset & Neil Nevitte, <i>Does Enrollment Diversity Improve Education?</i> , 15 INT’L J. PUB. OP. 8 (2003) .....	6
Terrance Sandalow, <i>Minority Preferences Reconsidered</i> , 97 U. MICH. L. REV. 1874 (1999).....	7
Terrance Sandalow, <i>Rejoinder</i> , 97 U. MICH. L. REV. 1923 (1999) .....	7
Stephan Thernstrom & Abigail Thernstrom, <i>Reflections on the Shape of the River</i> , 46 UCLA L. REV. 1583 (1999) .....	7
PETER WOOD, DIVERSITY: THE INVENTION OF A CONCEPT (2003).....	7
